

SUPREME COURT
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: October 4, 2022 3:29 PM
FILING ID: A1EF9EB91260E
CASE NUMBER: 2021SC665

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of
Appeals
Court of Appeals Case No. 18CA1212

Petitioner,

SYLVIA JOHNSON,

v.

Respondent,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
COLORADO.

PHILIP J. WEISER, Attorney General
JOSEPH G. MICHAELS, Assistant Solicitor
General*

Ralph L. Carr Colorado Judicial Center
1300 Broadway, 9th Floor
Denver, CO 80203

Telephone: 720.508.6000

E-Mail: joseph.michaels@coag.gov

Registration Number: 40403

*Counsel of Record

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case No. 21SC665

ANSWER BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
ISSUE ACCEPTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Johnson waived any constitutional challenge to the meaning of “transfer”	7
A. Standard of Review	7
B. Relevant Facts.....	7
C. Law and Analysis.....	10
II. The unlawful purchase of firearms statute is not unconstitutionally vague as applied to Johnson.....	16
A. Standard of Review	16
B. Law and Analysis.....	18
1. Transfer carries its plain, ordinary, and everyday meaning.	21
2. A transfer is not restricted to a permanent divestment of property, but rather encompasses temporary transfers and bailments.	25
3. Prohibiting any transfer of a firearm to an ineligible person—be it permanent, temporary, or exclusive possession—promotes the statute’s purpose, and draws a	

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
clear line between legal and illegal conduct that avoids guessing.	30
4. Because the statutory language is unambiguous, resort to legislative history is unwarranted.	32
5. Nevertheless, the statutory history confirms the plain, ordinary, and broad definition of transfer.	34
6. The United States Supreme Court’s explanation of a straw purchaser is consistent with the use of transfer in Colorado’s unlawful purchase of firearms statute.....	40
7. Johnson’s reliance on Chow, a foreign-jurisdiction case with different underlying statutory requirements, is inapposite.....	43
8. Section 18-12-111(1) is not vague as applied to Johnson.....	45
III. Sufficient evidence supports Johnson’s conviction for unlawful transfer of a firearm.	47
A. Standard of Review	47
B. Relevant Facts.....	47
C. Law and Analysis.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

A.P.E. v. People, 20 P.3d 1179 (Colo. 2001)	19
Abramski v. United States, 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	passim
Cardman v. People, 2019 CO 73.....	11
Carrera v. People, 2019 CO 83	34
Chow v. State, 903 A.2d 388 (Md. 2006)	43, 44, 45
City of Greenwood Village v. Petitioners for Proposed City of Centennial, 3 P.3d 427 (Colo. 2000).....	17
Clark v. People, 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010).....	48, 53
Cowen v. People, 2018 CO 96	29
Dubois v. Abrahamson, 214 P.3d 586 (Colo. App. 2009).....	29
Durham v. United States, 743 A.2d 196 (D.C. App. 1999)	26
Hagos v. People, 288 P.3d 116 (Colo. 2012).....	16
Jefferson County Bd. of Equalization v. Gerganoff, 241 P.3d 932 (Colo. 2010).....	37
Martinez v. People, 244 P.3d 135 (Colo. 2010).....	19
McCoy v. People, 2019 CO 44	29, 32, 43, 47
People in Interest of C.M., 630 P.2d 593 (Colo. 1981).....	19
People in the Interest of C.M.D., 2018 COA 172	27
People v. Alfaro, 2014 CO 19	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Baer, 973 P.2d 1225 (Colo. 1999)	17, 20, 32, 47
People v. Bennett, 515 P.2d 466 (Colo. 1973).....	48, 51
People v. Cali, 2020 CO 20	18, 32
People v. Camarigg, 2017 COA 115.....	51
People v. Curtis, 681 P.2d 504 (Colo. 1984)	11
People v. Diaz, 2015 CO 28.....	27
People v. District Court, 713 P.2d 918 (Colo. 1986).....	35
People v. Durapau, 280 P.3d 42 (Colo. App. 2011).....	27
People v. Graybeal, 155 P.3d 614 (Colo. App. 2007)	18, 25, 34, 49
People v. Harris, 762 P.2d 651 Colo. 1988)	17
People v. Hickman, 988 P.2d 628 (Colo. 1999).....	17, 20, 46
People v. Johnson, 2021 COA 102	passim
People v. Kruse, 839 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1992).....	16
People v. Lucy, 2020 CO 68	21, 22, 30, 33
People v. Madden, 111 P.3d 452 (Colo. 2005).....	18, 27, 37
People v. Manzo, 144 P.3d 551 (Colo. 2006).....	22
People v. McBride, 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009)	48
People v. McIntier, 134 P.3d 467 (Colo. App. 2005).....	20, 48
People v. Perez, 2016 CO 12.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
People v. Raider, 2021 COA 1.....	32
People v. Rediger, 2018 CO 32.....	passim
People v. Rice, 198 P.3d 1241 (Colo. App. 2008)	33
People v. Runningbear, 753 P.2d 764 (Colo. 1988)	40
People v. Serra, 2015 COA 130.....	48
People v. Shaver, 630 P.2d 600 (Colo. 1981)	19
People v. Tee, 2018 COA 84.....	15
People v. Tweedy, 126 P.3d 303 (Colo. App. 2005).....	48
People v. West, 724 P.2d 623 (Colo. 1986).....	20, 32
People v. Yakas, 2019 COA 117.....	7
Peretz v. United States, 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	11
Philips v. People, 2019 CO 72.....	11
Scott v. People, 2017 CO 16.....	18, 25, 34
Springer v. City & County of Denver, 13 P.3d 794 (Colo. 2000).....	28
State v. Nieto, 993 P.2d 493 (Colo. 2000)	25
Turbyne v. People, 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007)	27
United States v. Zubia-Torres, 550 F.3d 1202 (10th Cir. 2008)	13
Watso v. Colo. Dep’t of Soc. Serv., 841 P.2d 299 (Colo. 1992)...	19, 20, 30, 31
Willhite v. Rodriguez-Cera, 2012 CO 29	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Wright v. West, 505 U.S. 277 (1992) 53

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 19

STATUTES

§ 18-12-108.5, C.R.S. 45

§ 18-12-108.7, C.R.S. (2021)..... 45

§ 18-12-111(1), C.R.S. passim

§ 18-12-112(6)(b), C.R.S. 28

§ 18-12-112(6)(e), C.R.S. 28

§ 2-4-101, C.R.S. (2021)..... 21

§ 2-4-303, C.R.S. (2021)..... 36

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2000 Colo. Sess. Laws, Ch. 156, sec. 1 (H.B.00-1214)..... 36

2A Norman J. Singer & J.D. Shambie Singer, Sutherland Statutory
Construction § 47:14..... 37

Black’s Law Dictionary 1636 (9th ed. 2009)..... 22, 23

Cambridge Dictionary..... 24

H.B.20-1214, 2000 Leg. 62d Gen. Assemb., Comm. Rep. (Mar. 20,
2000) 37

S. Jud. Comm. Hearing on HB00-1214 (Feb. 23, 2000) 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

S. Jud. Comm. Hearing on HB00-1214 (Mar. 20, 2000) 38

Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary 1585 (2002) 23
